complainant had come with clean hands and having regard to the unfortunate 
circumstances which had occurred, recommended that she should be granted 
compensation in the form of an ex-gratia award. This advice was given in 1977 but no 
action was taken on this advice until 1980 when Cabinet awarded an ex-gratia sum of 
Two Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Dollars, ($2,520.00). My predecessor was of 
the opinion that Cabinet had been wrongly advised since the Supervisor of Insurance 
had recommended the sum of Eighty Six Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty Nine 
Dollars, ($86,129.00), being an estimate of the complainant's loss of earnings which 
estimate did not include any sum in respect of the complainant's pain, suffering and 
loss of amenities. 

As a result of further delay in the matter, a Special Report was laid in Parliament.

[...]

3rd October, 1990, some nine (9) years after the receipt of the recommendation of the 
Supervisor of Insurance, the matter was referred to the Solicitor General by the Ministry 
of Health. 

When I assumed Office in 1991, after a careful review of the situation, I recommended 
that the sum of One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars, ($150,000.00), in respect of 
damages for pain, suffering and loss of earnings be paid to the complainant since I 
considered that she had suffered a grave injustice and that it was time that the matter 
be brought to a reasonable conclusion. 

On the 2nd January, 1997, I was informed by the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the 
Attorney General, that Cabinet had made an ex-gratia award to the complainant in the 
sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars, ($250,000.00). 

More than thirty two (32) years had elapsed since the complainant had suffered the 
injuries which had confined her to a wheelchair and more than eighteen (18) years had 
elapsed since her complaint to the Ombudsman had been made. 

It was brought to my attention that the complainant had recently died.

[...]

She complained that suspension for such a long period of time 
was likely to cause hardship to her, her family and workers whose sole means of 
livelihood were dependent on the operation of the sawmill. There were 15 persons 
employed in the operation of the sawmill. She estimated a financial loss of over One 
hundred and seventy five thousand dollars ($175,000.00) as a consequence of its 
closure. 

Of particular loss to her was her inability to fulfill a contract with a large manufacturing 
company for the supply of wood pallets used in the export of locally used products. Her 
fear was, that given the fierce competition in the industry she would never regain a

[...]

since he was out at work during the day. His bills, based on minimal consumption, 
were usually at an average rate of eighty-five ($85.00) dollars per billing period 
comprising approxmiately two (2) months. 

In 1996, he received a bill in the sum of two hundred and sixty-two dollars and twelve 
cents ($262.12) for the period March 3rd to April 26th, 1996 which included charges in 
the sum of one hundred and forty-five dollars ($145.00) plus V.A.T. for the 
reconnection of his electricity sypply which the Commission claimed was disconnected 
a year earlier - on May 16th, 1995. 

The complainant contended that the service was never disconnected and therefore the 
charges imposed were invalid. On failure to pay this bill, his service was then 
disconnected. 

On enquiring into the matter, I was informed by the Commission that the complainant's 
supply was disconnected for outstanding arrears of one hundred and eighty-four 
dollars and eight cents ($184.08) and that since the premises had been without a 
supply of electricity for over a period of three (3) months, it was required to be re-wired 
and a certificate of inspection obtained before electricity could be restored. 

Note: This case demonstrates the hardship and distress which consumers undergo, it